178881

SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED

THIS DEED, dd the 30 day of September, 2002, by and between Windfall Venture a Colorado general partinip, whose address is P. 0. Box 2183, Grand Junction, Colorado 81502 (the "Grantor") and Dl Co. of Nevada, a Nevada corporation, whose address is 1112 River Street, Elko, NV 8980 "Grantee").

The Grantor, for Ten Hars in hand paid by Grantee to Grantor, and other good and valuable consideration, the rece and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged by Grantor, hereby grants, bargains, sells, asfers, and conveys unto Grantee, its successors and assigns, all of Grantor's right, title, irest, possession, claim, and demand, whatsoever, subject, however, to the reservations and exptions specified below, in and to the unpatented lode mining claims located within the Eure Mining District, Eureka County, Nevada, as more particularly described in Schedule tached hereto and by this reference made a part hereof (the "Property"), and all interest in and the Property hereafter acquired by Grantor, its successors or assigns, together with all and scalar the mines, minerals, lodes, veins, dips, spurs, angles, water rights, if any, tenements, hereaments, rights, privileges, and appurtenances to the same belonging, or in anywise appertainit without condition or qualification, except as to the conveyances and reservations of royaltiand reversionary rights as described below.

TO HAVE AND TO E.D., all and singular the interests herein assigned unto Grantee, its successors and assignorever.

Grantor warra and represents that, other than the exceptions described in 1. and 2. below, it has not assign or conveyed its interest or any of its rights in and to the Property to any other party and the rantor will defend title to the Property against, but only against, any persons claiming the one or any part of the Property by, through or under Grantor, with the following exceptions:

1. The royalty crests created pursuant to the Royalty Deed from Windfall Venture to Suzanne K. Wilson et recorded in Book 289 at Page 478 et seq. in the Official Records in the office of the Recorde Eureka County, Nevada. Grantor represents that the current holders of these royalties and threspective percentages of the total royalty burden are:

zanne K. Wilson	9.659 %
illiam B. Wilson	9.659 %
liet R. Wilson	9.659 %
ollis C. Wilson	9.659 %
mothy K. Wilson	12.500 %

ggory A. Wilson	12.500 %
bert G. Wilson	6.667 %
E. Foster	6.697 %
un Edmonds	6.667 %
bert G. Wilson, Trustee	<u>13.333 %</u>
	Total 100,000 %

2. Should Grae elect to either not perform assessment work or to pay required claim maintenance fees to theureau of Land Management in lieu of assessment work with respect to any of the unpatented sing claims comprising the Property or any amended locations or relocations of such class, Grantee shall quitclaim its title and interest in such unpatented claims at least 60 days prior to date that such assessment work or payment of claim maintenance fees is due to the following individuals, in the following percentages:

12.5 %
12.5 %
12.5 %
12.5 %
25.0 %
<u>25.0 %</u>
100.0 %

Except for the scial Warranty of title specified above, Grantor makes no other warranties of title, exps or implied.

IN WITNESS IEREOF, Grantor has executed this Deed as of the date first set forth above.

WINDFALL VENTURE, a Colorado general partnership

W. L. Wilson, Managing Partner

2

STATE OF COLORA))
COUNTY OF Mer) ss.)

On the 30 dat September, 2002 W. L. Wilson, a General Partner of Windfall Venture, who, being desworn, acknowledged that he executed the foregoing instrument on behalf of Windfall Vente, for all of the purposes therein mentioned.

WITNESS my hand anfficial seal.

My commission pires:

000

S (Wicky) Notary Public

3

BOOK 35 | PAGE 050

SCHEDULE I TO SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED

PROPERTY

Those certain unpaten lode mining claims, the names of which together with the book and page of the location coicates thereof, are, respectively, as follows: The abbreviation "O.R." used below means Offal Records in the office of the Recorder of Eureka County, Nevada. The mining claims are situ in T.18 N., R. 53 E., MDB&M, Eureka County, Nevada.

EUREKA	COUNTY
RECORD.	ATION

			RECORDA	TION
DATA	CLAIM ME	BLM SERIAL NO.	воок	<u>PAGE</u>
	Rambler 1 1	723008 723009	288 288	290 291
	Rambler 1 2 W-4	723010	288 288	292 293
	W-11 W-33	723011 723012	288	294 295
	W-34 Summit	723013 723014	288 288	296
	Gold Gold No.	723015 723016	288 288	297 298

BOOK 351 PAGE 048
OFFICIAL RECORDS
GEOORDED AT THE PEQUEST OF
Wich Overt Mineral Resources, dnc02 OCT 11 PM 1: 23

ECREMA COUNTY HEVADA
M.N. REDALEATI, RECORDER
FILE NO. FEES 17.00

178881

4

BOOK 35 | PAGE 05 |

GOLD

Hh Desert Mineral Resources Inc.

1112 River Street Elko, Nevada 89801 775-753-8584 (Phone) 775-753-4278 (Fax)

October 10, 2002

Eureka County Record P.O. Box 556 Eureka, NV 89316

Dear Sir or Madam:

Enclosed for recording a Special Warranty Deed for claims situate in T.18 N., R. 53E., MDB&M, Eureka Coiy, Nevada. Also enclosed is a check in the amount of \$17 to cover the recording fee (\$14 for first page and \$3 for the 3 subsequent pages).

Please return the record documents to me at the above address. Please call me if you have any questions.

Sincerely yours,

DFH CO. OF NEVAL HIGH DESERT MINERAL RESOURCES INC.

John M. Hogg

Vice President, Exploion

STATE OF NYADA DECLARATIN OF VALUE

		FOR REC	ORDERS OF HONAL US	_
. Assessor Parcel mbe	r (s)	Documer		8881
a)		Book	351 Page:	048
b)			Recording: Octob	er. 11, 2002
c)		Notes:	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
g)				
. Type of Property				
a) Vacanid	b) 🦳 Sid	igle Fam Res.		
c) Condmitse	d) 🖳 2~	Plex		
Apt B	n 🗀 😋	mm¹/ind'		Λ
g)	h) Mo	bile Home		< \ \ ·
I) 🔯 Other	•			\ \
. Total Value/Sal Pric	e of Property:	\$		\ \
Deed in Lieu of Polosi		roperty) \$		
Transfer Tax Valu	, (p.	\$	<u>, </u>	
Real Property Traer Ta	ar Due:	roperty) \$ \$ \$ \$		
Keat Floherty Hack 16	ax Duc.	<u> </u>		
I If Exemption Claed:		/		. \ \
a. Transfer Taxompti	ion, per NRS 375 090	Section:		
b. Explain Reastor E			ARRANTY DE	EN APPLIES
TO UNTEN	· -		TICKANI I VE	= <u>= 1717-11-3</u>
provided herein. Furrmon of additional tax dueay re Pursuant to NRS 3730.	sult in a penalty of	10% of the tax du	e plus interest at 19	6 per month.
additional amount ed.				
Signature 4	w. Heer		Capacity V.P. E	(PLORATION)
Signature /		76.	Capacity	
Signature (- U		sapacity	
OF LED (ODAL)	NEODMATION	BUVED (OD A NOTHEN INTE	UDALA TONI
SELLER (GRAN'R) I	NFURMATION		GRANTEE) INFO	RMATION
(REQUIR		76 76 76	REQUIRED	
Print Name: WIANGE		Print Name:	DFH Co. of	
	<u> </u>	Address:	1112 RIVER	<u>\$?</u>
	TUNCTION	City:	ELKO	
State: Z	ip: 81202	State:	ν Zip:	
- The		and the second		89801
		//_		89801
COMPANY/PERN R		CORDING		84801
(REQUIRED IF NOT THE LER	OR BUYER)		_	84801
Print Name: Johnson	OR BUYER) FOR DFH Co		Escrow <u>#</u>	89801
REQUIRED IF NOT THE LER. Print Name: Johnsea Address: (; R	OR BUYER) FOR DFH Co. o	F NEVAJA		
REQUIRED IF NOT THE LER. Print Name: Johnson	OR BUYER) FOR DFH Co. o			89801

(AS A 3LIC RECORD THIS FORM MAY BE RECORDED)